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What we do 

 

 
We obtain all the material information from Police Scotland and the applicant.  We then use this to 
review how the complaint was dealt with and conclude whether the complaint was handled to a 
reasonable standard*.  In doing so, we consider factors such as: 
 

 Whether Police Scotland carried out sufficient enquiries into the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response to the complaint was supported by the material information 
available; 

 whether Police Scotland adhered to the relevant policies, procedures and legal provisions in 
dealing with the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response was adequately reasoned; and 

 where the complaint resulted in Police Scotland identifying measures necessary to improve its 
service, that these measures were adequate and have been implemented. 

 
Finally, where we deem appropriate, we give reconsideration directions, make recommendations and 
identify learning points for Police Scotland. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

*Sections 34 and 35 of the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 as amended (“the Act”) provide 

that the Police Investigations and Review Commissioner (“the PIRC”) may examine the manner in which particular kinds of 

complaints are dealt with by Police Scotland. 
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Executive Summary 
 

 

The Complaints 
 
The complaints in this case arose after the applicant was arrested and charged following an altercation 
with another driver over an incident on the road. We have reviewed three complaints, namely:  
 

1. that the applicant was involved in an argument with another driver, and was dissatisfied that this 
resulted in him being charged and the other driver not, despite the other driver being the 
aggressor; 
 

2. that an officer came to the applicant’s house and immediately tried to handcuff him without 
finding out the circumstances of the incident; and 
 

3. that the applicant later attended a sheriff court to answer the charge of breach of the peace and 
discovered that the charges were: racially aggravated threatening and abusive behaviour; driving 
without a licence; and driving without insurance, when he had not originally been charged with 
any driving offences and was not previously aware of them. 

 

 
 
Police Scotland’s Decision 
 
Police Scotland did not uphold any of the complaints.  
 

 
 

Our Findings 
 
We have found that Police Scotland handled two of the applicant’s complaints to a reasonable standard 
and one not so.  
 
We have not recommended any further action on the part of Police Scotland. 
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Background 

 
 

On 5 June 2015, the applicant was in his car while stopped at a red traffic light. When the traffic light 
changed to green, the applicant did not react, which resulted in the driver of the car behind (Mr A) 
pressing his horn. Eventually, after Mr A pressing his horn at least three times, the applicant continued 
his journey and arrived at his destination shortly thereafter. Mr A had also arrived at his own 
destination, which was near to the applicant’s. Upon seeing the applicant, Mr A approached him and an 
argument ensued regarding the incident at the traffic lights. 
 
As the argument escalated, a bystander verbally intervened to calm it down, after which the applicant 
walked away. Mr A then contacted the police, stating that he had been racially abused by the applicant. 
 
Constable B was tasked with attending to Mr A’s reported incident and he noted a statement from Mr A. 
Mr A provided details of the applicant’s vehicle and Constable B carried out further enquiries, during 
which he discovered that the applicant held only a provisional driving licence. Constable B left a ‘call 
back card’ at the applicant’s address requesting that he contact the police. 
 
The applicant later contacted the police. Constables B and C then went to his home, where they 
cautioned and detained him. Initially, Constable B was going to handcuff the applicant, but Constable C 
intervened, stating that handcuffs were not necessary as the applicant was compliant. The officers took 
the applicant to the police station, where they interviewed him under caution. 
 
During the interview, the applicant made various statements which were relatively consistent with Mr 
A’s account. He also made a counter-allegation that he had been verbally abused by Mr A. After the 
interview, the officers charged the applicant with a contravention of section 38(1) of the Criminal Justice 
and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (“the 2010 Act”). The applicant was also found by the officers to 
have been driving without a valid licence in contravention of section 87 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 
(“the RTA”). He was then released from custody on an undertaking to appear at a sheriff court. 
 
Constable B later made further enquiry into the applicant’s insurance situation and discovered that, as 
he had been driving outside the scope of his provisional driving licence permissions, his insurance 
cover would not be valid. In the applicant’s absence, Constable B therefore added a further charge of 
driving without insurance in contravention of section 143 of the RTA. 
 
On 28 June 2015, Constable B detained and interviewed Mr A, in the presence of Constable E, 
regarding the applicant’s counter-allegation of verbal abuse contrary to section 38 of the 2010 Act. Mr A 
gave no comment in answer to Constable B’s questions and, due to the lack of corroboration, was 
released without charge. 
 
The applicant alleges that he first heard about the other charges when he attended court. Ultimately, 
the applicant plead ‘not guilty’ to the section 38 offence, and ‘guilty’ to the road traffic offences. 
 
The applicant submitted his complaints about the police in a letter dated 9 June 2017. Inspector F was 
appointed as the enquiry officer and the applicant received a response to his complaints in a letter from 
Superintendent G, dated 11 September 2017. 
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Complaint 1 

 
 

The applicant complained that he was involved in an argument with another driver, and was dissatisfied 
that he was charged when the other driver was not, despite the other driver being the aggressor. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 1 (not upheld by the police) 
 
As part of Police Scotland’s enquiry into this complaint, statements were taken from the applicant and 
the two officers, Constables B and C. Police files in relation to the incident were also checked, which 
contained statements from both the applicant and Mr A. 
 
In his response, Superintendent G advised that there was insufficient evidence to prefer charges 
against Mr A, because the applicant was the only witness. On the other hand, there was sufficient 
evidence to report the applicant to the Procurator Fiscal, because the applicant had partially 
corroborated Mr A’s version of events. The Procurator Fiscal, in turn, had progressed this to a court 
case. 
 
Superintendent G concluded that, as there appeared to be a sufficiency of evidence in the case against 
the applicant and an insufficiency of evidence in the case against Mr A, the reporting officer acted 
correctly in reporting the matter to the Procurator Fiscal. As such, he did not uphold the applicant’s 
complaint. 
 

Our Review of Complaint 1 
 
We have examined the statements referred to above and police guidelines relating to recording crimes1 
(“the SCRS”). There are two elements to this complaint, namely: 1) whether the officers were justified in 
charging the applicant with the offence; and 2) whether the officers were justified in not charging Mr A. 
 
Regarding the first element, Superintendent G explained that the applicant was charged and reported 
to the Procurator Fiscal because there was sufficient evidence against him due to the applicant having 
partially corroborated Mr A’s allegation.  
 
In his statement, Mr A alleged that, when he approached the applicant to question him about the 
incident at the traffic lights, the applicant was aggressive, abusive and intimidating towards him. Mr A 
gave a lengthy account of the altercation, which included allegations that the applicant had aggressively 
bumped Mr A with his chest, had sworn while shouting at him, had threatened him by saying “I know 
where you live and I will see you again”, and had called Mr A “white trash”. The applicant, in the 
statement he provided to officers during his detention in custody, admitted that the altercation had been 
confrontational and that he had been rude to Mr A, calling him a “pr*ck”. 
 
In Constable B’s statement, he explained that, following his interview of the applicant, he consulted with 
Sergeant D regarding the applicant’s admissions of arguing in the street and of calling Mr A a “pr*ck”. 
Sergeant D agreed that there was sufficient evidence to charge the applicant and authorised his arrest. 
 
As the applicant admitted to being confrontational and abusive to Mr A in his statements to Police 
Scotland, the information available supports that the officers were justified in deeming that the applicant 
partially corroborated Mr A’s allegation of the applicant’s contravention of section 38 of the 2010 Act. 

                                                      
1 Scottish Crime Recording Standard – Crime Recording and Scottish Government Counting Rules 
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With regard to the racial aggravation aspect, the SCRS states that where a person reports being 
subjected to verbal abuse that they perceive to be racially motivated, but the racial conduct is not 
witnessed by others, then the police should record a crime under section 38 of the 2010 Act with a 
racial aggravator. If, on the other hand, a witness is able to corroborate the racial aspect of the conduct, 
then the specific crime of racially aggravated conduct2 should instead be recorded. In this regard, 
based on the information available to the officers, the charge libelled against the applicant appears to 
have been the correct one. 
 
In light of this, we consider that Superintendent G’s response in respect of the first element of this 
complaint was supported by the material information available and consistent with the relevant 
legislation and guidance. However, we consider also that the response did not contain a sufficient level 
of detail about the evidence against the applicant. 
 
With regard to the second element of this complaint, Superintendent G explained that there was an 
insufficiency of evidence to charge Mr A because the applicant was the only witness.  
 
Mr A had been interviewed following the incident and was later detained and interviewed again, this 
time in relation to the applicant’s counter-allegation that he was the aggressor. We have examined both 
of Mr A’s statements, the first of which we have commented on above. In Mr A’s second statement, 
taken during his detention, he gave no comment in respect of all the questions asked. In doing so, Mr A 
essentially added nothing further to his initial statement. On the basis of Mr A’s first statement, and 
given that the applicant was the only witness, the information available supports that the officers were 
justified in their conclusion that there was insufficient evidence to charge Mr A with an offence. 
 
Nevertheless, in reporting the applicant to the Procurator Fiscal, Constable B made various remarks in 
his report to the effect that Mr A had aggravated the incident and, had Mr A simply gone home rather 
than approaching the applicant, the altercation would not have happened. Constable B further 
remarked that he believed this made Mr A partially responsible, although he added that due to 
insufficient evidence, Mr A was not charged with any offence. Superintendent G concluded in his 
response that the reporting officer acted correctly in reporting the matter to the Procurator Fiscal in the 
manner that he did. In our view, Superintendent G was warranted in reaching that conclusion. 
 
For those reasons, we consider that Superintendent G’s response in respect of the second element of 
this complaint was once more supported by the material information available. However, we consider 
also that again it did not contain a sufficient level of detail about the evidence. 
 
As stated in Superintendent G’s response, the applicant wanted to know why he was charged and the 
other driver was not. While we find that Superintendent G was justified in not upholding this complaint, 
we find also that his response was inadequately reasoned as it did not contain enough information to 
allow the applicant to understand exactly why his complaint was not upheld. This is a crucial function of 
any complaint response letter and, in line with Police Scotland’s complaint protocol, as much pertinent 
information should be given to the complainer as is reasonably possible3. 
 
We therefore conclude in the round that this complaint was not dealt with to a reasonable standard. As 
the relevant information has been described above, however, no further action is required of Police 
Scotland in this connection. 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
2 Under section 50A(1)(b) of the Criminal Law (Consolidation) (Scotland) Act 1995 
3 Police Scotland’s Standard Operating Procedure on Complaints About the Police, paragraph 6.14.12 
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Complaint 2 

 

 
The applicant complained that Constable B came to his house and immediately tried to handcuff him 
without finding out the circumstances. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 2 (not upheld by the police) 
 
As part of Police Scotland’s enquiry into this complaint, Inspector F obtained statements from 
Constables B and C, and their supervisor, Constable D. 
 
Superintendent G noted that both officers who were at the applicant’s home address stated that they 
fully explained the reasons for being there and formally detained the applicant under the terms of 
section 14 of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 on suspicion of threatening and abusive 
behaviour. He further noted Constable B’s position that only after he had explained the nature of the 
enquiry did he attempt to handcuff the applicant, at which point Constable C intervened and stated that 
handcuffs were not necessary. 
 
Superintendent G referred to police protocol relating to persons in police custody (“the Custody SOP”)4, 
which states that officers are encouraged to consider the use of handcuffs whenever it may be 
necessary to ensure their own safety, the safety of others or the safety of the person in custody. In light 
of this, Superintendent G remarked that Constable B would have been correct to handcuff the applicant 
prior to placing him in a police vehicle. He advised that officers are given discretion in such 
circumstances, which was exercised by Constable C when she decided handcuffs were not to be used. 
 
With reference to Constable B’s statement, Superintendent G noted that no attempt was made to 
establish the circumstances at the applicant’s home address, as the applicant had been accused of a 
crime and fairness required that the services of a solicitor be offered to him prior to questioning. 
 
Superintendent G noted that both officers stated that the nature of the enquiry was explained, and that 
the applicant was formally detained prior to Constable B attempting to apply the handcuffs. He 
therefore did not uphold the complaint as he could not conclude that Constable B immediately tried to 
handcuff the applicant without finding out the facts. 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
4 Police Scotland’s Standard Operating Procedure on the Care and Welfare of Persons in Police Custody, paragraph 6.1.22 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 1 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland did not handle this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
For the reasons given above, no further action is required of Police Scotland in relation to this 
complaint.  
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Our Review of Complaint 2 
 
In his statement, the applicant provided his version of events in relation to this complaint. He stated that 
he answered his door buzzer to the two officers and, as soon as he opened the door to let them in, 
Constable B tried to grab him by the arm, holding handcuffs in his hand. According to the applicant, at 
that point Constable C stepped in and said that handcuffs were not necessary but told the applicant that 
he had to behave. The applicant replied “why wouldn’t I – I’ve done nothing wrong”. 
 
As noted by Superintendent G in his response, the two officers gave a different version of events in 
respect of their initial interaction with the applicant. The officers’ statements are consistent in that they 
both stated that they explained the allegation before they formally detained the applicant on a 
contravention of section 38 of the 2010 Act. With regard to the attempt thereafter to handcuff the 
applicant, the officers’ accounts are relatively consistent with that of the applicant, in that Constable B 
attempted to handcuff the applicant but Constable C intervened to say that handcuffs were not 
necessary. 
 
In our view, there were three issues to be considered in respect of this complaint: 
 

1) Did Constable B “immediately” attempt to handcuff the applicant, i.e. without first explaining why 
they were there? 

2) Should the officers have heard the applicant’s side of the story before detaining him? 
3) Was the attempt to handcuff the applicant in line with protocol?  

 
With regard to the first issue, Superintendent G advised that, since both officers had stated that they 
explained the nature of the enquiry to the applicant and formally detained him prior to attempting to 
apply handcuffs, he could not conclude that Constable B “immediately” attempted to handcuff him. Non-
criminal complaints about the police are dealt with using the balance of probabilities test, where the 
complaint handler must determine, based on an assessment of all the evidence available, whether one 
account is more probable than the other. Having examined each account in respect of the first issue, 
we consider that Superintendent G was justified on the balance of the evidence available in finding that 
he could not conclude in the applicant’s favour. 
 
With regard to the second issue, Superintendent G explained that, as the applicant had been accused 
of a crime, fairness required that he be offered the services of a solicitor prior to questioning. The 
Custody SOP5 and the supporting legislation in force at the time6 provided that a person suspected of a 
crime should be afforded a consultation with a solicitor prior to questioning by police. In light of this, it 
would not have been appropriate for Constables B and C to have questioned the applicant without 
having first offered him the opportunity to consult a solicitor. It is also reasonable and in line with the 
Custody SOP for a suspect to be transferred to an appropriate custody centre, where such legal 
consultation and subsequent questioning can take place. We therefore consider that Superintendent 
G’s response adequately explained why the officers detained the applicant without first establishing his 
side of the story. 
 
With regard to the third issue, Superintendent G referred to what the Custody SOP states in relation to 
the use of handcuffs. The Custody SOP makes clear that there is no blanket directive that every person 
taken into custody will be handcuffed as a matter of course. As the use of handcuffs constitutes 
physical force, it must be justified in the circumstances. However, as Superintendent G pointed out, the 
Custody SOP also encourages officers to consider the use of handcuffs whenever it may be necessary 
to ensure their own safety, the safety of others or the safety of the custody. 

                                                      
5 Paragraphs 7.4 and 7.5 
6 Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, as amended by the Criminal Procedure (Legal Assistance, Detention and 
Appeals) (Scotland) Act 2010 
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In Constable B’s statement, he explained that he motioned to place handcuffs on the applicant in 
accordance with police procedure and because the build and size of the applicant made him concerned 
for the safety of Constable C, who would be sitting in the back of the police vehicle with him. However, 
Constable C deemed the applicant to be a compliant detainee and hence told Constable B that 
handcuffs were not necessary. Consequently, Superintendent G’s position that Constable B would have 
been “correct” to handcuff the applicant is questionable. Notwithstanding, Superintendent G was right to 
state that the officers had discretion over whether to use handcuffs in the circumstances, and we 
consider that Superintendent G adequately explained the officers’ decision making in this connection, 
particularly as handcuffs were not ultimately placed on the applicant. 
 
In light of our assessment of the issues outlined above, we consider that Superintendent G’s response 
was adequately reasoned and was supported by the relevant legislation and procedures. We therefore 
conclude that this complaint was dealt with to a reasonable standard. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 3 

 

 
The applicant complained that, when he attended at court to answer a breach of the peace charge, he 
discovered that the offences libelled were: racially aggravated threatening and abusive behaviour; 
driving without a licence; and driving without insurance, even although he had not been charged with 
any driving offences and was not previously aware of them.  

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 3 (not upheld by the police) 
 
In his response, Superintendent G noted that both officers stated that, at the police station on the night 
he was detained, the applicant was charged with threatening and abusive behaviour and also driving 
without a licence. Superintendent G advised that Inspector F had checked the officers’ notebooks, 
which confirmed this. 
 
Superintendent G advised that, as was standard practice in cases where there are driving licence 
offences, Constable B conducted further enquiries with the insurance company to establish whether 
they would have insured the applicant in the circumstances of his case. As the insurers confirmed that 
they would not have provided cover in such circumstances, a further charge was reported to the 
Procurator Fiscal. 
 
Superintendent G explained that, as the caution and charge was merely an opportunity for the applicant 
to respond to the charge preferred against him, Constable B did not make contact with him to inform 
him of the additional charge. He further explained that it was standard practice for officers to report 
additional minor offences to the Procurator Fiscal without formal caution and charge of an accused, as 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 2 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
No further action is required in respect of this complaint. 
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this would usually be brought to the attention of defence counsel by the Procurator Fiscal prior to the 
court date. 
 
In conclusion, while Superintendent G acknowledged that the applicant had been unaware of the 
additional charge of driving without insurance, he did not uphold the complaint in light of the fact that 
the applicant was already aware of the charge of driving without a licence. 

 
Our Review of Complaint 3 
 
We have examined the statements provided by both officers, their notebooks and the statement and 
signed undertaking given by the applicant.  
 
During the complaint enquiry, the applicant stated that he only discovered that he had been charged 
with the two offences of driving without a licence and driving without insurance when he appeared at 
court. His position was that he had not been charged with these and had not been able to prepare 
anything in relation to these charges. He also complained that he had not known about the racial 
aggravation element of the charge under section 38 of the 2010 Act. 
 
The accounts provided by Constables B and C are consistent with each other but differ from that of the 
applicant. Both officers state the following in respect of the charges against the applicant: 
 

 that, in the early hours of 6 June 2015, Constable B, in the presence of Constable C, 
cautioned and charged the applicant with an offence under section 38 of the 2010 Act, 
which included a racial aggravation that was explained to the applicant at the time. 

 that, also in the early hours of 6 June 2015, Constable B, in the presence of Constable C, 
cautioned and charged the applicant with an offence under section 87 of the RTA (driving 
without a valid licence); 

 that the applicant indicated that he understood these charges; and 

 that these were the only two charges libelled against the applicant at the time of his 
detention. 

 
Constable B stated that he thereafter carried out some further enquiries with the applicant’s insurance 
company and discovered that the applicant had invalidated his insurance. He therefore added a further 
charge to the crime report, of driving without insurance under section 143 of the RTA, in the applicant’s 
absence. Constable B noted in the crime report that this third charge had been added in the applicant’s 
absence. 
 
The bail undertaking form signed by the applicant upon his release from custody makes reference only 
to the offence under section 38 of the 2010 Act (without the racial aggravation). While the officers’ 
statements are silent as to the reason for this, we note that the section 38 offence was the substantive 
offence for which the applicant was detained and kept in custody. The applicant was not detained for 
any of the other offences, which only came to light during and after the applicant’s time in custody. 
 
There are clearly conflicting accounts in respect of what charges were libelled during the applicant’s 
time in police custody. Superintendent G appears to have accepted the officers’ version of events 
based on the content of their statements and notebooks. On the balance of the evidence available, we 
consider that he was justified in doing so, albeit his response should have contained an assessment of 
the conflicting accounts using the balance of probabilities test.  
 
Notwithstanding, as Superintendent G correctly explained to the applicant, a caution and charge by the 
police is simply an opportunity for the applicant to respond, and it is not uncommon for officers to report 
offences to the Procurator Fiscal without formal caution and charge in advance. There is no legal 
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requirement for the police to charge accused persons prior to reporting them to the Procurator Fiscal. 
Examples of instances where charges would not be libelled prior to report include where accused 
persons have been intoxicated or have been incapable of being traced. In such instances, it would not 
be possible to caution and charge the accused person. With this in mind in the present case, regardless 
of which version of events is preferred, there would be no legal or procedural irregularity on the part of 
the officers for not charging the applicant with some of the offences prior to his appearance at court.  
 
While Superintendent G’s response would have been strengthened by including an assessment of the 
evidence using the balance of probabilities test, we consider that the rationale behind Superintendent 
G’s determination was sound and was adequately explained in the response. Consequently, we 
conclude that this complaint was dealt with to a reasonable standard. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Gavin Grant 
Review Officer 

 
Peter Innes 

Senior Review Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 3 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard.  
 
No further action is required in connection with this complaint.  
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Appendix 

 

 

Copy of Police Scotland’s response letter dated 11 September 2017 
(Redacted and paragraphs numbered) 
 
1. I refer to your letter dated 9th June 2017 in which you made several allegations against officers of 
Police Scotland emanating from an incident on 5th June 2015. 
 
2. I can report the Enquiry Officer, Inspector F, has carried out a full investigation into the 
circumstances and reported back to me. 
 
3. Allegation 1: On 5th June 2015 at [location], you were involved in an argument with another 
driver, which resulted in you being charged and the other not. You would like to know why you were 
charged and the other driver wasn’t, when he was the aggressor. 
 
4. Inspector F obtained statements from yourself and the officers who investigated the incident. 
Police enquiry files were checked, which showed both you and the other driver were detained and 
interviewed regarding the incident, however there was insufficient evidence to prefer charges against 
the other driver, as you were the only witness. In your case there was sufficient evidence to report the 
matter due to your own statement partially corroborating the other driver’s version of events. On this 
basis the matter was reported to the Procurator Fiscal, who, in turn, progressed this to a court case. 
 
5. As there appears to be a sufficiency of evidence in the case against you and an insufficiency of 
evidence in the case against the other driver I have to conclude that the reporting officer acted correctly 
in reporting the matter to the Procurator Fiscal in the manner that he did and, as such, I do not uphold 
your complaint. 
 
6. Allegation 2: On 5th June 2015 at [location], Constable B came to your house and immediately 
tried to handcuff you without finding out the circumstances. 
 
7. Inspector F obtained statements from both of the investigating officers and their supervisor 
relating to this allegation. Both officers who were at your home address at [location] state that they fully 
explained the reasons for being there and formally detained you under the terms of section 14 of the 
Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 on suspicion of Threatening and Abusive Behaviour. 
 
8. Constable B further states that only after he had explained the nature of the enquiry did he 
attempt to handcuff you and, at that point, Constable C intervened and stated that the handcuffs were 
not necessary. 
 
9. The Police Scotland Standard Operating [sic] on the Care and Welfare of Persons in Police 
Custody states: 
 
10. “Officers are encouraged to consider the use of handcuffs whenever it may be necessary to 
ensure their own safety, the safety of others or the safety of the custody.” 
 
11. As you can see, in line with Force policy on the transport of prisoners, Constable B would have 
been correct to handcuff you prior to placing you in a Police vehicle. Officers are given discretion in 
such circumstances and Constable C exercised that judgement in your case, deciding not to use 
handcuffs. 
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12. Constable B also confirmed in his statement that he did not attempt to establish the 
circumstances at your home address, as you had been accused of a crime and, in fairness to yourself, 
you required to be offered the services of a solicitor prior to questioning. 
 
13. As both officers have stated that the nature of the enquiry was explained to you and that you 
were formally detained prior to Constable B attempting to apply the handcuffs I cannot conclude that he 
immediately attempted to handcuff you without finding out the facts and I do not consider this allegation 
to be upheld. 
 
… 
 
14. Allegation 4: During August 2015, at [location] Sheriff Court you attended to answer the charge 
of Breach of the Peace and discovered that it was a Racially Aggravated Threatening and Abusive 
Behaviour, Driving Without a Licence and Driving Without Insurance, when you hadn’t been charged 
any driving offences. You weren’t aware of the driving offences until you appeared in court. 
 
15. Inspector F obtained statements from the investigating officers in respect of this allegation and 
reports that both officers state that you were charged with s.38 Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2010 – 
Threatening and Abusive Behaviour and also Driving Without a Licence at [location] Police Station on 
the night you were detained. Inspector F has confirmed from both of the officers involved that these 
charges were made on the night in question, which is confirmed by the officers’ notebooks. 
 
16. As is standard practice in cases where there are driving licence offences, Constable B 
conducted further enquiries with your insurance company to establish whether they would have insured 
you in the circumstances of your case. On 10th June 2015 Constable B received notification from your 
insurers that they would not have provided cover in such circumstances and, as such, a further charge 
was reported to the Procurator Fiscal. 
 
17. As the caution and charge is merely an opportunity for you to respond to the charge preferred 
against you Constable B did not make contact with you to inform you of the additional charge. It is 
standard practice for officers to report additional minor offences to the Procurator Fiscal without formal 
caution and charge of an accused, as this would usually be brought to the attention of defence counsel 
by the Procurator Fiscal prior to the court date. 
 
18. In light of the fact that you were already aware of the charge of driving without a licence I 
conclude that this allegation is not upheld, although I do note that you were unaware of the additional 
charge of Driving without Insurance. 
 
… 
 


